THE DATASHEET OF
TSL27711FN
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
ams Datasheet Page 1
[v1-00] 2016-Mar-22 Document Feedback
TSL2771
Light-to-Digital Converter with
Proximity Sensing

ID
Field Bits Description
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x00 = TSL27711 & TSL27715
0x09 = TSL27713 & TSL27717
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved PINT AINT Reserved AVALID
Field Bit Description
Reserved 7:6 Reserved.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity
interrupt.
AINT 4 ALS Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting an ALS interrupt.
Reserved 3:1 Reserved.
AVALID 0 ALS Valid. Indicates that the ALS channel has completed an
integration cycle.
ams Datasheet Page 37
[v1-00] 2016-Mar-22 Document Feedback
TSL2771 −  Register Set
ADC Channel Data Registers (0x14 - 0x17)
ALS data is stored as two 16-bit values. To ensure the data is
read correctly, a two-byte read I²C transaction should be used
with auto increment protocol bits set in the command register.
With this operation, when the lower byte register is read, the
upper eight bits are stored in a shadow register, which is read
by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper register will
read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles
end between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Figure 41:
ADC Channel Data Registers
Proximity Data Registers (0x18 - 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is
read correctly, a two-byte read I²C transaction should be
utilized with auto increment protocol bits set in the command
register. With this operation, when the lower byte register is
read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register,
which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The upper
register will read the correct value even if the next ADC cycle
ends between the reading of the lower and upper registers.
Figure 42:
PDATA Registers
Register Address Bits Description
C0DATA 0x14 7:0 ALS CH0 data low byte
C0DATAH 0x15 7:0 ALS CH0 data high byte
C1DATA 0x16 7:0 ALS CH1 data low byte
C1DATAH 0x17 7:0 ALS CH1 data high byte
Register Address Bits Description
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
Page 38 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-00] 2016-Mar-22
TSL2771 −  Application Information Hardware
LED Driver Pin with Proximity Detection
In a proximity sensing system, the IR LED can be pulsed by the
TSL2771 with more than 100 mA of rapidly switching current,
therefore, a few design considerations must be kept in mind to
get the best performance. The key goal is to reduce the power

TSL2771 −  Ordering & Contact Information
Figure 50:
Ordering Information
Note(s):
1. Contact ams for availability.
Buy our products or get free samples online at:
Technical Support is available at:
Provide feedback about this document at:
For further information and requests, e-mail us at:
For sales offices, distributors and representatives, please visit:
Headquarters
ams AG
Tobelbaderstrasse 30
8141 Premstaetten
Austria, Europe
Tel: +43 (0) 3136 500 0
Website: www.ams.com
Ordering Code Device Address Package - Leads Interface Description
TSL27711FN TSL27711 0x39 FN−6 I²C Vbus = VDD Interface
TSL27713FN TSL27713 0x39 FN−6 I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface
TSL27715FN TSL27715 (1) 0x29 FN−6 I²C Vbus = VDD Interface
TSL27717FN TSL27717 (1) 0x29 FN−6 I²C Vbus = 1.8 V Interface
Ordering & Contact Information
Page 46 ams Datasheet
Document Feedback [v1-00] 2016-Mar-22
TSL2771 −  RoHS Compliant & ams Green Statement
RoHS: The term RoHS compliant means that ams AG products
fully comply with current RoHS directives. Our semiconductor
products do not contain any chemicals for all 6 substance
categories, including the requirement that lead not exceed